management based upon the historical financial statements of Whitestone REIT and its consolidated subsidiaries and
of the acquired Properties. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the results that actually would have
occurred had the acquisitions been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future. In
management's opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the property acquisitions have been made.
These unaudited pro forma statements are for informational purposes only and should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements of the Properties and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus and
the historical financial statements of Whitestone REIT and its consolidated subsidiaries, including the related notes
thereto, incorporated by reference herein.

F-2

Edgar Filing: BANK OF AMERICA CORP /DE/ - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 107

Table of Contents

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Gilbert
Whitestone Terravita Tuscany
REIT Marketplace Village Pro-Forma
(A) (B) (B)

Property revenues
Rental revenue $25,901 $1,318 $18 $27,237
Other revenue 5,632 231 8 5,871
Total property revenues 31,533 1,549 26 33,108

Property expenses
Property operation and maintenance 8,358 137 53 8,548
Real estate taxes 3,925 129 134 4,188
Total property expenses 12,283 266 187 12,736

Other expense (income)
General and administrative 4,992 — — 4,992
Depreciation and amortization (C) 7,225 241 83 7,549
Involuntary conversion (558 ) — — (558 )
Interest expense 5,620 — — 5,620
Interest income (28 ) — — (28 )
Total other expense 17,251 241 83 17,575

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
loss on disposal of assets and income taxes 1,999 1,042 (244 ) 2,797

Provision for income taxes (264 ) — — (264 )
Loss on sale or disposal of assets (160 ) — — (160 )

Net income (loss) 1,575 1,042 (244 ) 2,373

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests 470 311 (73 ) 708

Net income (loss) attributable to Whitestone REIT $1,105 $731 $(171 ) $1,665

F-3

Edgar Filing: BANK OF AMERICA CORP /DE/ - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 108

Table of Contents

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)
(continued)

Gilbert
Whitestone Terravita Tuscany
REIT Marketplace Village Pro-Forma
(A) (B) (C)

Earnings per share - basic
Net income attributable to common shareholders
excluding amounts attributable to unvested
restricted shares

$0.27 $0.18 $(0.04 ) $0.41

Earnings per share - diluted
Net income attributable to common shareholders
excluding amounts attributable to unvested
restricted shares

$0.27 $0.18 $(0.04 ) $0.41

See accompanying notes to unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

F-4

Edgar Filing: BANK OF AMERICA CORP /DE/ - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 109

Table of Contents

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011
(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Gilbert
Whitestone Discontinued Terravita Tuscany
REIT Operations Marketplace Village Pro-Forma
(D) (E) (F) (G)

Property revenues
Rental revenue $20,354 $— $739 $109 $21,202
Other revenue 4,415 — 184 35 4,634
Total property revenues 24,769 — 923 144 25,836

Property expenses
Property operation and
maintenance 6,238 — 98 63 6,399

Real estate taxes 3,367 — 77 52 3,496
Total property expenses 9,605 — 175 115 9,895

Other expense (income)
General and administrative 4,737 — — — 4,737
Depreciation and amortization (C) 6,098 — 144 40 6,282
Involuntary conversion — — — — —
Interest expense 4,277 — — — 4,277
Interest income (379 ) — — — (379 )
Total other expense 14,733 — 144 40 14,917

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before loss on disposal
of assets and income taxes

431 — 604 (11 ) 1,024

Provision for income taxes (164 ) — — — (164 )
Loss on sale or disposal of assets (17 ) — — — (17 )

Income (loss) from continuing
operations 250 — 604 (11 ) 843

Income from discontinued
operations 36 (36 ) — — —

Gain on sale of property from
discontinued operations 397 (397 ) — — —

Net income (loss) 683 (433 ) 604 (11 ) 843

Less: Net income (loss)
attributable to noncontrolling
interests

122 (77 ) 108 (2 ) 151

Edgar Filing: BANK OF AMERICA CORP /DE/ - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 110

Net income (loss) attributable to
Whitestone REIT $561 $(356 ) $496 $(9 ) $692

F-5

Edgar Filing: BANK OF AMERICA CORP /DE/ - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 111

Table of Contents

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011
(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)
(continued)

Gilbert
Whitestone Discontinued Terravita Tuscany
REIT Operations Marketplace Village Pro-Forma
(D) (E) (F) (G)

Earnings per share - basic
Income (loss) from continuing
operations attributable to
Whitestone REIT excluding
amounts attributable to unvested
restricted shares

$0.02 $— $0.06 $— $0.08